

## **Information Governance Team**

Postal Address: Coventry City Council PO Box 15 Council House Coventry CV1 5RR

## www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Phone: 024 7697 5408

01 November 2024

Dear Sir/Madam

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) Request ID: FOI653792646

Thank you for your request for information relating to PCNs issued for parking.

You have requested the following information:

1. How many penalty charge notices (PCNs) related specifically to parking were issued to drivers in 2022, 2023 and 2024 thus far for each year separately? Please break down the data for each year by month.

	2022	2023	2024
	Parking PCNs	Parking PCNs	Parking PCNs
Jan	4138	3923	3702
Feb	3278	3522	4017
Mar	4190	4200	4267
Apr	3864	4369	4580
May	4429	4170	4277
Jun	3770	3956	4609
Jul	4496	4901	5414
Aug	4356	4167	5395
Sep	4857	4498	5289
Oct	4657	4800	6129
Nov	4278	5324	0
Dec	4024	4518	0
	50337	52348	47679

## 2. The total income from PCNs issued to drivers specifically related to parking in 2022, 2023 and 2024 thus far for each year separately. Please break down the data for each year by month.

	Income	Income	Income
Jan	£121,222.80	£132,634.15	£98,217.87
Feb	£99,467.59	£107,576.06	£107,259.71
Mar	£127,173.49	£117,407.56	£112,268.85
Apr	£114,480.46	£121,302.49	£115,786.59
May	£130,731.48	£116,323.59	£102,739.30
Jun	£114,034.83	£109,660.72	£112,798.80
Jul	£135,644.55	£141,911.93	£125,709.75
Aug	£127,566.94	£124,440.82	£119,204.10
Sep	£139,522.39	£125,910.29	£108,307.85
Oct	£133,987.89	£128,787.71	£78,847.15
Nov	£127,639.00	£147,218.68	£0.00
Dec	£122,338.08	£121,728.11	£0.00
Income	£1,493,809.50	£1,494,902.11	£1,081,139.97

3. The number of PCNs issued to drivers specifically from fines related to parking that were

contested in 2022, 2023 and 2024 thus far for each year separately.

2022	2023	2024 (to date)
59	33	21

4. The number of PCNs related specifically to parking that were successful in their appeal in 2022, 2023 and 2024 thus far for each year separately.

2022	2023	2024 (to date)
15	6	7

5. The number of PCNs appealed that cited confusing or unclear signage as the reason for appeal.

2022	2023	2024 (to date)
9	9	10

The supply of information in response to a FOI/EIR request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: <u>FOI/EIR Disclosure Log</u>, <u>Publication Scheme</u>, <u>Facts about Coventry</u> and <u>Open Data</u> that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: <a href="mailto:infogov@coventry.gov.uk">infogov@coventry.gov.uk</a>

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email <a href="mailto:icocasework@ico.org.uk">icocasework@ico.org.uk</a>.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

## **Information Governance**